
Tab I)



THIS IS EXHIBIT "D" TO THE AFFIDAVIT

OF JACK KANE SWORN BEFORE ME

ON THIS 20TH DAY OF JULY, 2018

A Notary Public in and for the State of Illinois

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
VERONICA OLMOS

Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 3/2/2020



EXECUTION VERSION

FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT

FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT (this

"Agreement") dated as of September 15, 2017 among TAPP LABEL COMPANY, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (the "U.S. Borrower"), TAPP LABEL ULC, a British

Columbia ULC (the "Canadian Borrower", and together with U.S. Borrower, the "Borrowers"),
TAPP LABEL HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

("Holdings"), the Lenders (as defined below) party hereto and BANK OF MONTREAL, as
Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), each of which is a party to the Existing

Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Holdings, the Borrowers, the financial institutions from time to time
party thereto as lenders (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent are parties to that certain

Credit Agreement dated as of July 6, 2015 (as in effect immediately prior to the effectiveness of
the Second Amendment, the "Existing Credit Agreement", and as amended by the Second

Amendment and as may be further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect
from time to time, the "Amended Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, Holdings and the Borrowers acknowledge that they are currently in

default under (i) Section 8.01(b)(i) of the Existing Credit Agreement arising from the failure of
the Borrowers to comply with Sections 7.12(b) with respect to the Fiscal Months ending on

January 31, 2017, February 28, 2017, March 31, 2017 April 30, 2017, May 31, 2017, June 30,
2017 and July 31, 2017, (ii) Section 8.01(b)(i) of the Existing Credit Agreement arising from the
failure of the Borrowers to comply with Sections 7.12(c) with respect to the Fiscal Months
ending on May 31, 2017 and June 30, 2017, (iii) Section 8.01(b)(ii) of the Existing Credit

Agreement arising from the failure of the Borrowers to comply with Section 6.01(a) with respect
to the Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2016, (iv) Section 8.01(b)(ii) of the Existing Credit
Agreement arising from the failure of the Borrowers to comply with Section 6.01(b) of the

Existing Credit Agreement with respect to the Fiscal Month ending July 31, 2017, (v) Section
8.01(c) of the Existing Credit Agreement arising from the failure of the Borrowers to comply
with Section 6.02(d)(i) of the Existing Credit Agreement with respect to the Fiscal Months

ending April 30, 2017, May 31, 2017, June 30, 2017 and July 31, 2017, (vi) Section 8.01(c) of
the Existing Credit Agreement arising from the failure of the Borrowers to comply with Section

6.02(d)(ii) of the Existing Credit Agreement with respect to the Fiscal Months ending December

31, 2016, January 31, 2017, February 28, 2017, March 31, 2017, April 30, 2017, May 31, 2017,

June 30, 2017 and July 31, 2017, (vii) Section 8.01(b)(i) of the Existing Credit Agreement
arising from the failure of the Borrowers to comply with Section 6.03(a) with respect to the

Specified Events of Default and (vii) Section 8.01(e)(ii) of the Existing Credit Agreement arising
from the Borrowers allowing to exist events of default under the Subordinated Note Purchase
Agreement, and such events of default constitute an Event of Default under each of the Existing

Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Specified Events of Default").

WHEREAS, Holdings and the Borrowers have requested that the Administrative

Agent and each Lender forbear from exercising their rights and remedies against Holdings and
the Borrowers with respect to the Specified Events of Default during the Forbearance Period (as

defined in Section 2.1 below).



WHEREAS, Holdings and the Borrowers have requested that the Administrative

Agent and each Lender make certain amendments to the Existing Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders are willing to so forbear

from exercising their rights and remedies and make such amendments to the Existing Credit

Agreement, but only on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

WHEREAS, these recitals shall be construed as part of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby

agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement,

terms defined in the Existing Credit Agreement are used herein as defined therein.

Section 2. Forbearance.

2.01. Forbearance Period. Subject to all the terms and conditions set forth

herein, the Administrative Agent and each Lender shall forbear from filing any legal action or

instituting or enforcing any rights and remedies it may have against Holdings and the Borrowers

with respect to the Specified Events of Default (except as set forth herein) from the Second

Amendment Effective Date (as defined below) through the date that is the earliest to occur of

(such date, the "Forbearance Termination Date"; the time period between the Second

Amendment Effective Date and the Forbearance Termination Date is referred to herein as the

"Forbearance Period") (a) 11:59 p.m. (New York time) on January 15, 2018, (b) the date that any

Loan Party breaches any agreement or covenant contained in this Agreement, (c) the occurrence

or existence after the date hereof of any Event of Default (other than the Specified Events of

Default), and (d) the date that any Loan Party repudiates or asserts a defense to any obligation or

liability under the Existing Credit Agreement or makes or pursues a claim against the

Administrative Agent or any Lender solely relating to this Agreement or the Existing Credit

Agreement. Except as expressly provided herein, this Agreement does not constitute an

agreement to forbear from any rights or remedies available to it under the Loan Documents with

respect to any existing Event of Default other than the Specified Events of Default, or any Event

of Default which may arise in the future after the date of execution of this Agreement. If any

Loan Party does not comply with the terms of this Agreement, the Administrative Agent and

each Lender shall have no further obligations under this Agreement and shall be permitted to

exercise at such time any rights and remedies against a Loan Party as it deems appropriate in its

sole and absolute discretion. Each Loan Party understands that the Administrative Agent and

each Lender has made no commitment and are under no obligation whatsoever to grant any

additional extensions of time at the end of the Forbearance Period.

Section 3. Amendments to the Existing Credit Agreement. From and after

the Second Amendment Effective Date, the Existing Credit Agreement shall be amended as

follows:

-2-



3.01. References Generally. References in the Existing Credit Agreement

(including references to the Existing Credit Agreement as amended hereby) to "this Agreement"

(and indirect references such as "hereunder", "hereby", "herein" and "hereof') and each

reference to the Existing Credit Agreement in the other Loan Documents (and indirect references

such as "thereunder", "thereby", "therein" and "thereof') shall be deemed to be references to the

Existing Credit Agreement as amended hereby.

3.02. Amended Language. The Existing Credit Agreement is hereby amended

to delete the stricken text (indicated textually in the same manner as the following example:

stricken text) and to add the bold, double-underlined text (indicated textually in the same manner

as the following example: double-underlined text) as set forth in the pages of the Amended

Credit Agreement attached as Annex I hereto.

3.03. Exhibit D to the Credit Agreement. Exhibit D to the Existing Credit

Agreement is amended by deleting such exhibit in its entirety and replacing such exhibit with the

form of exhibit attached as Annex II hereto.

3.04. Schedule 2.01(a). The Existing Credit Agreement is amended by adding

Schedule 2.01(a) in its proper numerical order in the form of Annex III hereto.

Section 4. Representations and Warranties of the Borrowers and Holdings.

The Borrowers and Holdings represent and warrant to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders

that as of the Second Amendment Effective Date:

4.01. Other than with respect to the existence of the Specified Events of Default,

each of the representations and warranties set forth in Article V of the Existing Credit Agreement

and in the other Loan Documents are true and correct in all material respects (or in all respects

for such representations and warranties that are by their terms already qualified as to materiality)

as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically

refer to an earlier date, in which case they shall be true and correct in all material respects (or in

all respects for such representations and warranties that are by their terms already qualified as to

materiality) as of such earlier date; and

4.02. both immediately before and after giving effect to this Agreement and the

transactions contemplated hereby, no Default or Event of Default (other than the Specified

Defaults) shall have occurred and be continuing, or would result therefrom.

Section 5. Conditions Precedent. The forbearance set forth in Section 2 and

amendments set forth in Section 3 above shall become effective as of the date (the "Second

Amendment Effective Date"), upon which each of the following conditions precedent shall be

satisfied or waived:

5.01. Execution.. The Administrative Agent shall have received counterparts of

this Agreement executed by Holdings, the Borrowers and the Required Lenders.

5.02. Forbearance Agreement with Respect to Subordinated Note Purchase 

Agreement. The Administrative Agent shall have received a certified executed copy of the

Forbearance Agreement and Third Amendment to the Subordinated Note Purchase Agreement

-3-



dated as of the Second Amendment Effective Date, in form and substance satisfactory to the

Administrative Agent, which shall provide, among other things, that any cash payments payable

on the Subordinated Notes on October 15, 2017 be deferred until the payment in full of the

Obligations.

5.03. Second Amendment to Opco Intercreditor Agreement. The

Administrative Agent shall have received a certified executed copy of the Second Amendment to

Intercreditor Agreement dated as of the Second Amendment Effective Date, in form and

substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.

5.04. First Amendment to HoldCo Intercreditor Agreement. The Administrative

Agent shall have received a certified executed copy of the First Amendment to HoldCo

Intercreditor Agreement dated as of the Second Amendment Effective Date, in form and

substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.

5.05. Second Amendment Term Loan. The Administrative Agent shall have

received evidence satisfactory to it that the Second Amendment Term Loan has been fully

funded by the Second Amendment Term Lender.

5.06. Chief Restructuring Officer. The Administrative Agent shall have

received a fully executed engagement letter for the Borrowers' retention of a chief restructuring

officer reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent (the "CRO") (it being understood that

Michael Silverman is acceptable to the Administrative Agent), on terms and conditions

reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent.

5.07. Fees. The Borrowers shall have paid to the Administrative Agent for the

ratable benefit of the Lenders under the Existing Credit Agreement that consent to this

Agreement, a forbearance fee (the "Forbearance Fee") equal to 2.50% of the aggregate

outstanding Term Loans, the outstanding Revolving Loans and the outstanding, unused

Aggregate Revolving Credit Commitments of each existing Lender under the Existing Credit

Agreement immediately after giving effect to the Second Amendment Effective Date. The

Forbearance Fee shall be fully earned on the Second Amendment Effective Date, with 10% of

the Forbearance Fee paid in cash on the Second Amendment Effective Date, and the cash

payment of the balance of the Forbearance Fee deferred and payable in accordance with Section

6.

5.08. Costs and Expenses. The Borrowers shall have paid all reasonable and

documented out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the Administrative Agent in connection with

this Agreement payable pursuant to Section 10.04 of the Amended Credit Agreement, including

without limitation all outstanding fees of Winston & Strawn LLP, counsel to the Administrative

Agent.

5.09. Certain Documents. The Administrative Agent shall have received each

of the following, each dated the Second Amendment Effective Date, unless otherwise agreed by

the Administrative Agent:

(a) either (x) copies of each Loan Party's articles of incorporation and

bylaws (or comparable organizational documents) and any amendments thereto, certified

-4-



in each instance by its Secretary or Assistant Secretary or (y) a certificate of Secretary or

Assistant Secretary of each Loan Party that the organizational documents of such Loan

Party have not changed since the Closing Date;

(b) copies of the certificates of good standing for each Loan Party

(dated no earlier than 20 days prior to the Second Amendment Effective Date) from the

office of the secretary of the state of its incorporation or organization;

(c) copies of resolutions of each Loan Party's Board of Directors (or

similar governing body) authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this

Agreement and the Reaffirmation of Guaranty and Security Instruments and the

consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, together with

specimen signatures of the persons authorized to execute such documents on behalf of

such Loan Party, all certified in each instance by its Secretary or Assistant Secretary; and

(d) an executed certificate of a Responsible Officer of the Borrowers,

along with backup calculations, in each case in form and substance satisfactory to the

Administrative Agent, certifying that the Liquidity immediately after giving effect to this

Agreement is equal to or greater than $500,000.

Section 6. Forbearance Covenants.

(a) Strategic Alternatives. Holdings and the Borrower shall pursue in

good faith various strategic alternatives designed to realize an amount necessary to repay

the Obligations in full on or prior to the Forbearance Termination Date, and shall be

subject to the following milestones:

(i) On or before November 1, 2017, Holdings and Borrowers

shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent and Lenders a written plan in

form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Lenders for one or more sale,

refinancing and/or restructuring transactions which shall satisfy the Obligations in
full by January 15, 2018.

(ii) [reserved].

(iii) On or before December 1, 2017, Holdings and Borrowers
shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent and Lenders a 2018 annual

consolidated budget for the Loan Parties, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to

the Lenders.

(i) If on or before October 31, 2017 the Borrowers determine that

all West Coast Business operations will be ceased instead of sold, the Borrowers shall '
notify the Administrative Agent and the Lenders of that determination on or before

October 31, 2017 and on or before November 17, the Borrowers shall have ceased all

West Coast Business Operations.

(ii) If on or before October 31, 2017 the Borrowers determine that

all West Coast Business operations will be sold instead of ceased, the Borrowers shall

notify the Administrative Agent and the Lenders of that determination on or before

-5-



October 31, 2017.

(iii) On or before November 17, 2017, Holdings and Borrowers shall

have delivered to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders at least one (1) letter of

intent from third party purchasers of the Borrowers' assets or equity and/or financing

providers which will generate net cash proceeds in an amount necessary to satisfy

the Obligations in full no later than January 15, 2018.

(iv) On or before December 15, 2017, Holdings and Borrowers

shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders a written update

of its process in satisfying the Obligations in full by January 15, 2018 and, if such

states the Borrowers are pursuing a refinancing transaction, at least one (1)

commitment letter from a financing provider which will generate net cash

proceeds in an amount necessary to satisfy the Obligations in full no later than

January 15, 2018.

(v) On or before January 15, 2018, Holdings and Borrowers

shall have executed the definitive documentation for such sale, refinancing or

restructuring and have used the proceeds of such transaction to satisfy the

Obligations in full.

(b) Weekly Cash Flow Forecast. On or before October 6, 2017 (and

on each Wednesday thereafter during Forbearance Period (or on the next succeeding

Business Day if such Wednesday is not a Business Day)), Holdings and the Borrowers

shall deliver to Administrative Agent and the Lenders: (i) a 13-week rolling cash flow

forecast for the Borrowers and their subsidiaries (the "Cash Flow Forecast"), in form and

detail certified by the chief financial officer of Holdings and the Borrowers and the CRO,

and in a form reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and (ii)

a report reconciling the actual performance for the preceding week with the projected

performance pursuant to the previous week's Cash Flow Forecast, which report shall

include a calculation of the variance between actual and projected cash receipts and

disbursements, certified by the chief financial officer of Holdings and the Borrowers and

the CRO, and in a form reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent and the
Lenders, together with a certification as to whether or not the Borrowers are in

Compliance (as defined below) with the Cash Flow Forecast.

(c) Budget. Holdings and the Borrowers shall deliver to

Administrative Agent and the Lenders: (i) on or before October 6, 2017, a profit and loss

budget for the Toronto Business for the remainder of 2017 and for 2018 (as may be

amended from time to time with the prior written consent of Administrative Agent and

the Lenders, the "Budget"), and (ii) on a weekly basis commencing each Wednesday

thereafter during Forbearance Period (or on the next succeeding Business Day if such

Wednesday is not a Business Day)), a report reconciling the actual performance for the

preceding week with the projected performance pursuant to the Budget, which report

shall include a calculation of the variance between actual and projected profit and loss, in

form and detail certified by the chief financial officer of Holdings and the Borrowers and

the CRO, and in a form reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent and the

-6-



Lenders. The Budget shall include detail on the Toronto Business satisfactory to the

Administrative Agent, including fiscal year-to-date and trailing twelve month budget

breakouts and a detailed analysis of the Toronto business, financial performance and

outlook. Concurrently with each weekly report, Holdings and the Borrowers shall deliver

a management report (i) describing the operations and financial condition of Holdings

and its Subsidiaries and (ii) discussing the reasons for any significant variations as

between the Budget and actual performance, all such information to be presented in

reasonable detail.

(d) Weekly Cash Flow Compliance. The Borrowers shall be in

Compliance with the Cash Flow Forecast. For purposes hereof, "Compliance" shall

mean that the Borrowers and their Subsidiaries shall, on an aggregate basis for the Cash
Flow Forecast previously provided by the Borrowers for the week ending August 12,

2017 through the date on which Compliance is being determined (a) achieve cash receipts

of at least 90% of those projected in the Cash Flow Forecast, and (b) not permit actual

aggregate expenses incurred and disbursements made to exceed 110% of those projected
in the Cash Flow Forecast.

(e) Weekly Lender Calls. The CRO, management of Holdings and the

Borrowers and any investment banker retained by the Borrowers (if any) shall conduct

weekly (or more frequently, as may be requested by Administrative Agent) calls with
Administrative Agent, their representatives and the Lenders.

(f) Forbearance Fee. The outstanding balance of the Forbearance Fee

shall be paid in cash on the Forbearance Termination Date; provided that such payment

shall not be paid if, prior to the occurrence of the Forbearance Termination Date, the

Obligations have been satisfied in full.

(g) CRO. The CRO shall remain engaged by the Borrowers.

(h) Temporary Suspension of Consolidated EBITDA Covenant.

During the Forbearance Period, the Loan Parties shall not be required to be in compliance

with, but will be required to continue reporting performance of, the covenant .set forth in

Section 7.12(b) of the Existing Credit Agreement.

Section 7. Reference to and Effect Upon the Existing Credit
Agreement.

(a) Except as specifically amended or modified herein, the Existing
Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full

force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. Except as expressly set forth
herein, this Agreement shall not be deemed (a) to be a waiver of, or consent to, a

modification or amendment of, any other term or condition of the Existing Credit

Agreement or any other Loan Document, (b) to prejudice any other right or rights which

the Administrative Agent or the Lenders may now have or may have in the future under

or in connection with the Existing Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents or any

of the instruments or agreements referred to therein, as the same may be amended,

-7-



restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, (c) to be a commitment

or any other undertaking or expression of any willingness to engage in any further

discussion with Holdings, the Borrowers or any other Person with respect to any waiver,

amendment, modification or any other change to the Existing Credit Agreement or the

Loan Documents or any rights or remedies arising in favor of the Lenders or the

Administrative Agent, or any of them, under or with respect to any such documents or (d)

to be a waiver of, or consent to or a modification or amendment of, any other term or

condition of any other agreement by and among Holdings and the Borrower, on the one

hand, and the Administrative Agent or any other Lender, on the other hand. References

in the Existing Credit, Agreement to "this Agreement" (and indirect references such as

"hereunder", "hereby", "herein", and "hereof") and in any Loan Document to the "Credit

Agreement" shall be deemed to be references to the Amended Credit Agreement, as

modified hereby.

(b) The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Agreement shall

not operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Administrative Agent or any

Lender under the Existing Credit Agreement or any Loan Document, nor constitute a

waiver of any provision of the Existing Credit Agreement or any Loan Document, except

as specifically set forth herein.

Section 8. Reaffirmation. Each of Holdings and each Borrower hereby

reaffirms its obligations under each Security Instrument to which it is a party.

Section 9. Miscellaneous. Except as herein provided, the Existing Credit

Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. This Agreement is a Loan

Document for all purposes of the Existing Credit Agreement. This Agreement may be executed

in any number of counterparts, and by different parties hereto on separate counterpart signature

pages, and all such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same

instrument. Delivery of a counterpart signature page by facsimile transmission or by e-mail

transmission of an Adobe portable document format file (also known as a "PDF" file) shall be

effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart signature page. Section headings used

in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

Section 10. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE

RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND

CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Section 11. RELEASE. HOLDINGS AND EACH BORROWER HEREBY

ACKNOWLEDGES THAT AS OF THE DATE HEREOF IT HAS NO DEFENSE,

COUNTERCLAIM, OFFSET, CROSS-COMPLAINT, CLAIM OR DEMAND OF ANY KIND

OR NATURE WHATSOEVER THAT CAN BE ASSERTED TO REDUCE OR ELIMINATE

ALL OR ANY PART OF ITS LIABILITY TO REPAY THE OBLIGATIONS OR TO SEEK

AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF OR. DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE FROM ANY

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE

AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE DIRECTORS,

OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR ATTORNEYS. EACH LOAN PARTY HEREBY

-8-



VOLUNTARILY AND KNOWINGLY RELEASES AND FOREVER DISCHARGES EACH

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), EACH OF THEIR RESPECTIVE

AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS,

AGENTS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FROM

ALL POSSIBLE CLAIMS, DEMANDS, ACTIONS, CAUSES OF ACTION, DAMAGES,

COSTS, EXPENSES, AND LIABILITIES WHATSOEVER, KNOWN OR UNKNOWN,

ANTICIPATED OR UNANTICIPATED, SUSPECTED OR UNSUSPECTED, FIXED,

CONTINGENT, OR CONDITIONAL, AT LAW OR IN EQUITY, ORIGINATING IN

WHOLE OR IN PART ON OR BEFORE THE DATE THIS AGREEMENT IS EXECUTED,

WHICH ANY LOAN PARTY MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE AGAINST ANY SUCH

LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS

CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT), ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES

AND ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS, AGENTS, OFFICERS,

DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, IF ANY, AND

IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER ANY SUCH CLAIMS ARISE OUT OF CONTRACT, TORT,

VIOLATION OF LAW OR REGULATIONS, OR OTHERWISE, AND WHETHER ARISING

FROM THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHTS AND REMEDIES UNDER THE EXISTING

CREDIT AGREEMENT OR OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS, OR THE NEGOTIATION FOR

AND EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT (A

"RELEASED CLAIM"). HOLDINGS AND EACH BORROWER HEREBY COVENANTS

AND AGREES NEVER TO INSTITUTE ANY ACTION OR SUIT AT LAW OR IN EQUITY,

NOR INSTITUTE, PROSECUTE, OR IN ANY WAY AID IN THE INSTITUTION OR

PROSECUTION OF ANY RELEASED CLAIM, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,

ANY CLAIM, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION, RIGHTS TO RECOVER DEBTS OR

DEMANDS OF ANY NATURE AGAINST ANY LENDER (IN ITS CAPACITY AS A

LENDER), THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (IN ITS CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATIVE

AGENT), ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES AND PARTICIPANTS, OR ANY OF

THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS, AGENTS, ATTORNEYS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,

EMPLOYEES, AND PERSONAL AND LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES ARISING ON OR

BEFORE THE DATE HEREOF OUT OF OR RELATED TO ANY LENDER'S, THE

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S, ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES' AND ANY

OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PREDECESSORS', AGENTS', OFFICERS', DIRECTORS',

EMPLOYEES', SUCCESSORS' AND ASSIGNS' ACTIONS, OMISSIONS, STATEMENTS,

REQUESTS OR DEMANDS IN ADMINISTERING, ENFORCING, MONITORING,

COLLECTING OR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THE OBLIGATIONS OF THE LOAN

PARTIES, WHICH OBLIGATIONS WERE EVIDENCED BY THE EXISTING CREDIT

AGREEMENT OR THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS.

Section 12. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. HOLDINGS, EACH

BORROWER, ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND EACH LENDER HEREBY WAIVES

ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO

ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER

LOAN DOCUMENT AND ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR

AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN

CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH OR ARISING FROM ANY LENDING

RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE FOREGOING,

-9-



AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED

BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

[signature pages follow]

-10-



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be

duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

TAPP LABEL COMPANY, LLC

C
By: 
Name: David Bowyer
Title: Chief Executive Officer

TAPP LABEL ULC

Cece —
By: 
Name: David Bowyer
Title: Chief Executive Officer

TAPP LABEL HOLDING COMPANY, LLC

Name: David Bowyer
Title: Chief Executive Officer






























































































































































